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Pack contents

Pack contents ⁄ Device parts

Mini projector

Electric cable

Remote control

AV cable

Lens cleaning fabric
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General information

General information
Reading and storing the user manual

Read this manual thoroughly before first use, even if you are familiar 
with this type of appliance. The safety precautions enclosed reduce 
the risk of fire, electric shock and injury when correctly adhered to. 
Keep the manual in a safe place for future reference, along with the 
completed warranty card, purchase receipt and box. If applicable, 

pass these instructions on to the next owner of the appliance.  

Explanation of symbols
The following symbols and signal words are used in this user manual, on the LED 
projector or on the packaging.

This signal word designates a hazard with a high degree of risk which will 
result in death or severe injury if not avoided.

This signal word designates a hazard with a moderate risk which will result in 
death or severe injury if not avoided.

This signal word designates a hazard with a low risk, which may result in 
minor or moderate injury if not avoided.

This signal symbol/word warns of possible damage to property.

This symbol provides you with useful additional information on 
handling and use.
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Safety instructions

Safety instructions
Proper use
The LED projector is intended for private use and not suitable for commercial purposes. Only 
use the LED projector as described in this user manual. Any other use is considered improper 
and may result in damage to property. The manufacturer or vendor cannot be held liable for 
damages incurred through improper or incorrect use.

WARNING!: A person who has not read and understood all operating and safety 
instructions is not qualified to operate this appliance. All users of this appliance must read and 
understand this Instruction Manual before operating or cleaning this appliance.  When using
electrical appliances, basic safety precautions should always be followed, including:
 
1.         Read all instructions before operating this appliance. 
2.  	 This appliance is NOT A TOY. 
3. 	 Unsupervised young children and cognitively challenged individuals should never operate this 

appliance. 
4. 	 To protect against electrical shock do not immerse cord, plug or any part of this unit in water or 

other liquids. 
5. 	 Unplug from outlet when not in use. 
6. 	 DO NOT operate any appliance with a damaged cord or plug, or after the 

appliance malfunctions, or if the appliance has been damaged in any manner. Return the 
appliance to the nearest repair shop for examination, repair or adjustment. Do not attempt to 
replace or splice a damaged cord.

7. 	 The manufacturer does not recommend the use of accessory attachments. DO NOT use outdoors.
8. 	 DO NOT let cord hang over edge of table or counter, or touch hot surfaces.
9. 	 DO NOT place on or near a hot gas or electric burner, or in a heated oven.
10.	 Always attach plug to appliance first, then plug cord into the wall outlet (for appliances with detachable 

cords). To disconnect, turn any control to the off position, then remove plug from wall outlet.
11.	 This is not suitable for use In the education domain, video playback Is the main function. Not 

recommended for Word or spreadsheet.
12.	 CAUTION!: The user is cautioned that changes or modifications not expressly approved by the 

party responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.
13.	 This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two 

conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept 
any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

14.	 NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital 
device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable 
protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, 
uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with 
the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no 
guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation.

15.	 If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be 
determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the 
interference by one or more of the following measures:

	 i.    Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
	 ii.   Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
	 iii.  Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is 

connected.
	 iv.   Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
16.	 FCC Radiation Exposure Statement
	 i.    This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled 

environment. This equipment should be installed and operated with a minimum distance of 
20cm between the radiator and your body.

	 ii.    This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna 
or transmitter.

	 iii.   For pluggable equipment, the socket-outlet shall be easily ACCESSIBLE
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Knowing your projector and remote control

Power

Play/Pause

Left

Vol. -

Menu

Back

Right

Home

Vol. +

Input

Mute

Note: Do not mix old and new batteries and Do not mix alkaline, standard 
(carbon-zinc) or rechargeable (ni-cad, ni-mh, etc.) batteries.

Parts and Functions of Projector

3.5mm audio out  AVIN
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Projector settings

Back

Right

Home

Vol. +

Input

Mute

Bad		             Good	         Bad

Bad		         Good

Getting started

1.	 Connect the projector with power cord, then plug the power cord into AC 
connector. When the indicator light stops flashing, projector is under standby 
status.

2. 	 Connect your device to the chosen input port in the back of the projector.

 
3.	 Press the power button on 

remote control or projector.  
Press the Home button on the 
remote control and choose the 
input source of your connected 
device.

4. 	 Adjust the keystone distortion.

5.	 Adjust the focus.

Production Connection

1.	 Multimedia input 
Insert the USB into 
USB1 as showed in 
picture below.

Select MOVIE, MUSIC, PHOTO and TEXT icon to playback the media files in USB
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Wired connection to Android

Projector settings

Open the video page and select the MENU  icon on the projector. Press the left and 
right arrows on the projector panel or remote control, choose between different 
options and press “OK” to select from the adjustments of the submenu items.

Connecting your mobile device
Press SOURCE button and switch to Screen Mirroring source.
Press OK button to switch Android Display and iOS display.

1.	 Android Display
Open the Android device. Make sure WiFi is turned on. 
Select the Android device’s wireless display or multiscreen function to activate 
screen mirroring. This is often called “Smart View.” Select “Projector-XXXXXX” to 

2.	 VGA Input
	 Choose VGA input, and connect 

projector with computer

3.	 AV Input
	 Choose AV input, and connect 

projector with AV signal

4.	 HDMI Input
	 Choose HDMI input, and connect 

projector with HDMI signal

5.	 Audio Output
	 Connect with 3.5mm earphone o 

similar audio devices.
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connect to the projector. After a few seconds the Android device’s screen will be 
displayed by the projector.

2.	 iOS Display

iOS Display via WiFi:
1.     Open the iOS device. Make sure WiFi is turned on.
2.     Select “Projector-XXXXXX” to connect to this projector. If asked, enter 
password “12345678” and press “Join”.
3.     Open the iOS device’s browser and enter “192.168.49.1”, 
4     Select “WiFi AP”, and then select “Scan” to auto search the WiFi router SSID and 
then type password to connect projector to WiFi router.
5.     If the WiFi router SSID is hidden, please select “Add Network” to manually 
input SSID and password to connect.

6.     Connect the iOS mobile device to your home WiFi network.
7.     In the iOS mobile device,  pull down the control panel, select “Screen 
Mirroring” and select “Projector-XXXXXX”, the projector will display the iOS 
screen.
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Projection size and distance

8.

iOS Display via USB cable:
1.     Connect the iOS device to the projector USB 2 port using Apple Data

Cable. 
2.     For the first time (after connecting to the projector device, it will 

connect automatically), a dialog box will pop up to ask “Trust the 
device?”. Click “Trust” and wait for 3-5 seconds, then the content of 
the iPhone or iPad will be projected to the projector screen.

Connect PC windows 10
1.     Press SOURCE button and switch to Screen Mirroring source, and select

“Android Display”
2.     Make sure both of your projector and computer are connected to the same 

WiFi router.
3.     Click quick key by  + P/K button on the computer,  and connect to the device 

named by “Projector-XXXXXX” to start your projection.
NOTE: Please upgrade your windows 10’s operation system to the latest version.
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Projection size and distance

Screen size              Projected image size 	      Distance

42” 0.52m (H)x 0.92m (W) 1.26m

1.26

Projection size and distance
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Technical  data

Technical data
Appliance description:	 LED projector
Model/Appliance code:	 H3
Power Input:	 100-240V~ 50/60Hz, Max 70W
Dimensions:	 12.99 x 10.83 x 10.83 Inches	

Troubleshooting
Some problems may be caused by minor faults that you can fix yourself. To 
do so, follow the instructions in the following table. If it is still not possible 
to resolve the problem, contact customer service. Do not repair the device 
yourself.
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Technical  data

FCC statement
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the 
following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and  
(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that 
may cause undesired operation. 
Warning: Changes or modifications to this unit not expressly approved by the 
party responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the 
equipment.
For indoor use only, use outdoors or in other modes not covered by this manual 
may violate the FCC regulation and violate the user authority to use the product.
NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits 
for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits 
are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference 
in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate 
radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the 
instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.
However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular 
installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or 
television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off 
and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more 
of the following measures:

•     Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
•     Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
•     Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which 
the receiver is connected. 
•     Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

FCC RF Radiation Exposure Statement:
This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an 
uncontrolled environment. This transmitter must not be co-located or operating 
in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter. End-users must follow the 
specific operating instructions for satisfying RF exposure compliance.
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Technical  data

Sort the packaging before you dispose of it. Dispose of cardboard
and carton as waste paper and wrapping via the recyclable
material collection service.

Disposal of the LED projector
Old appliances may not be disposed of in the household trash!
− �Should the LED projector no longer be capable of being used at some point in 

time, dispose of it in accordance with the regulations in force in your city or 
state.

− Please ensure your recycling information conforms with the local
    regulations and EPA recommendations (www.epa.gov).

Save These Instructions
Keep the user manual for future reference.

Disposal
Disposal of the packaging
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Contenido del paquete/piezas del dispositivo

Contenido del paquete/piezas del dispositivo

Miniproyector

Cable eléctrico

Control remoto

Cable AV

Paño para limpiar los lentes
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Información general

Información general
Lectura y almacenamiento del manual del usuario

Lea este manual detenidamente antes del primer uso, incluso si 
usted está familiarizado con este tipo de aparato. Las precauciones 
de seguridad que aquí se adjuntan reducen el riesgo de incendios, 
descargas eléctricas y lesiones cuando se siguen correctamente. 
Guarde el manual en un lugar seguro para consultarlo en el futuro, 

junto con la tarjeta de garantía, el recibo de compra y la caja. Si corresponde, 
entregue estas instrucciones al siguiente propietario del aparato. 

Explicación de los símbolos
Los siguientes símbolos y palabras de advertencia se utilizan en este manual del 
usuario, en el proyector LED o en el embalaje.

Esta palabra de advertencia indica un peligro con un alto grado de riesgo 
que provocará la muerte o lesiones graves si no se evita.

Esta palabra de advertencia indica un peligro con un riesgo moderado que 
provocará la muerte o lesiones graves si no se evita.

Esta palabra de advertencia indica un peligro con un riesgo bajo que puede 
causar lesiones leves o moderadas si no se evita.

Esta palabra de advertencia/símbolo avisa de posibles daños al producto.

Este símbolo le proporciona información adicional útil sobre el 
manejo y el uso.

¡AVISO!

¡PRECAUCIÓN!

¡ADVERTENCIA!

¡PELIGRO!
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Instrucciones de seguridad

Instrucciones de seguridad
Uso apropiado
El proyector LED está concebido únicamente para el uso privado y no es apto para 
propósitos comerciales. Solo use el proyector LED como se describe en este manual del 
usuario. Cualquier otro uso se considera inapropiado y puede ocasionar daños materiales. 
El fabricante o el vendedor no se hacen responsables por los daños ocasionados por el uso 
indebido o inadecuado.  

¡ADVERTENCIA!: Una persona que no haya leído y entendido todas 
las instrucciones de funcionamiento y seguridad no está calificada para utilizar el 
aparato. Todos los usuarios de este aparato deben leer y comprender el manual de 
instrucciones antes de operar o limpiar el aparato. Al usar aparatos eléctricos, siempre 
se deben seguir precauciones básicas de seguridad.

1. 	 Lea todas las instrucciones antes de usar este aparato.
2. 	 Este aparato NO ES UN JUGUETE.
3. 	 Los niños pequeños sin supervisión y las personas con problemas cognitivos 

nunca deben usar este aparato.
4. 	 Para protegerse contra una descarga eléctrica, no sumerja el cable, el 

enchufe o la unidad en agua u otros líquidos.
5. 	 Desconectar del tomacorriente cuando no está en uso.
6. 	 NO opere ningún aparato con un cable o enchufe dañado, después de una 	

avería o si se ha dañado de cualquier manera. Devuelva el aparato al centro 
de servicio autorizado más cercano para su examen, reparación o ajuste. No 
trate de reparar o empalmar un cable dañado.

7. 	 El fabricante no recomienda el uso de accesorios de conexión. NO utilice el 
aparato al aire libre.

8. 	 NO deje que el cable eléctrico cuelgue del borde de una mesa o mostrador, o 
que toque las superficies calientes.

9. 	 NO lo coloque sobre o cerca de una hornilla de gas o eléctrica, o en un horno 
caliente.

10. 	 Siempre enchufe primero el cable al aparato y luego enchufe el cable al 
tomacorriente (para aparatos con cables desmontables). Para desconectar, 
coloque todos los controles en la posición de apagado, luego saque el 
enchufe del tomacorriente.

11. 	 El aparato no es adecuado para usar en la esfera de la educación, la 
reproducción de video es la función principal. No es recomendado para 
documentos en Word u hojas de cálculo.
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Conozca su proyector y el control remoto

Alimentación

Reproducir/Pausar

Izquierdo

Bajar el volumen
Menú

Atrás

Derecho

Inicio

Subir el
volumen
Entrada

Silenciar

Para comenzar

1.	 Conecte al cable de alimentación al proyector, después enchufe el cable a 
una toma de CA. Cuando el indicador de luz deje de parpadear, el proyector 
está en el estado de espera.

2. 	 Conecte su dispositivo al puerto de entrada elegido en la parte trasera del 
proyector.

3.	 Presione el botón de encendido en el control remoto o en el proyector 
(ON/OFF).

ATRÁS

ENTRADA MENÚ ENCENDER/APAGAR

LÁMPARA INDICADORA



Atrás

Derecho

Inicio

Subir el
volumen
Entrada

Silenciar
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Configuración del proyector

4. 	 Presione el botón Home (inicio) en el control remoto y seleccione la fuente 
de entrada del dispositivo conectado usando las flechas. El ajuste predeter-
minado es un puerto USB.

5. 	 Ajuste la distorsión trapezoidal. 

6.	 Ajuste el enfoque.

Configuración del proyector

Abra la página de video y seleccione el icono de MENÚ en el proyector. Presione 
las flechas derecha e izquierda en el panel del proyector o del control remoto, 
elija entre las diferentes opciones y presione “OK” para seleccionar los ajustes 
entre los elementos del submenú.

Conexión de su dispositivo móvil

Conexión inalámbrica
1. 	 Seleccione la opción “phone easy projection” (proyección fácil del teléfono) 

con el botón del panel de control del proyector o del control remoto.
2. 	 Presione “OK” en el control remoto y seleccione su sistema operativo.
3. 	 Desbloquee el dispositivo móvil, vaya a “settings” (configuración) luego a 

“network” (red) y busque “WLAN” para el nombre del proyector a conectar.
4. 	 Entonces abra la función de “screen mirror” (duplicar pantalla) de su 

dispositivo y seleccione el nombre del proyector para poner la contraseña y 
conectarse con éxito.

	 NOTA: Es compatible con dispositivos i0S6 y Android 5.0 o superiores. Si el 
teléfono no se puede conectar de forma inalámbrica, verifique si la versión 
de su móvil es compatible.

Conexión por cable a IOS
1. 	 Seleccione la opción “phone easy projection” (proyección fácil del teléfono) 

con el botón del panel de control del proyector o del control remoto.
2. 	 Presione “OK” en el control remoto y seleccione su sistema operativo.
3. 	 Conéctese a la interfaz USB a través del cable de datos de Apple. Durante la 

primera conexión (después de esta se conectará automáticamente), 
aparecerá un cuadro de diálogo para preguntar “Trust the device?” (¿Confiar 
en el dispositivo?). Haga clic en “Trust” (Confiar) y espere de 3 a 5 segundos, 
luego el contenido del iPhone o iPad se proyectará en la pantalla del 
proyector.

Mal                       Bien                      Mal 

Mal                     Bien
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Conexión por cable al Android

	 NOTE: Algunos dispositivos iOS mostrarán la ventana “Es posible que este 
accesorio no sea compatible”, sin embargo, no dude en usarlo ya que esta es 
la notificación normal. Para la conexión por cable, espere pacientemente por 
las actualizaciones del programa; si la versión del sistema del teléfono móvil se 
está actualizando, no se podrá proyectar la pantalla.

Conexión por cable al Android
1. 	 Seleccione la opción “phone easy projection” (proyección fácil del teléfono) 

con el botón del panel de control del proyector o del control remoto.
2. 	 Presione “OK” en el control remoto y seleccione su sistema operativo.
3. 	 Conecte el cable de datos original del móvil a la interfaz USB2 (si no hay 

un cable de datos original, seleccione el cable de datos de la marca, de lo 
contrario tendrá el mismo efecto de pantalla). Abra “USB tethering”(Conexión 
a red USB) en la interfaz de “setting” (Configuración) del teléfono móvil. 
Espere de 3 a 5 segundos para que el contenido del dispositivo móvil 
Android se proyecte en la pantalla del proyector.

	 NOTA: El modo de depuración USB debe estar activado cuando se utiliza 
esta función. Si la versión del sistema operativo del teléfono móvil se está 
actualizando, la pantalla no se puede mostrar. Espere el tiempo apropiado 
para que se complete la actualización del programa de conexión por cable.

Duplicar la pantalla a través de AirPlay
1. 	 Encienda la pantalla y el proyector LED.
2.	 Abra la configuración WiFi en su dispositivo iOS y haga clic en conectar en el 

SSID del proyector LED usando la contraseña: 12345678. Haga clic en “JOIN”.
3.	 Abra el centro de control en su dispositivo y haga clic en “Screen Mirror” 

(Duplicar la pantalla). 
4.	 Cuando se le pida donde quiere compartir su pantalla, haga clic en el SSID 

del proyector LED conectado.
5.	 Podrá ver entonces la pantalla de su dispositivo duplicada en el proyector 

LED. Use su dispositivo iOS para visualizar sus medios de comunicación.

Duplicar la pantalla a través de Miracast
1. 	 Encienda la pantalla y el proyector LED.
2. 	 Abra la configuración y haga clic en “More connections” (Más conexiones).
3. 	 Haga clic en “Mobile Phone Screencasting” (Transmisión de pantalla de 

teléfono móvil) y deslice el botón a “ON” (Activar).
4. 	 Haga clic en conectar en el SSID del proyector LED con la contraseña: 

12345678.
5. 	 Abra el centro de control en su dispositivo y haga clic en “Screen Mirror” 

(Duplicar la pantalla).
6. 	 Podrá ver entonces la pantalla de su dispositivo duplicada en el proyector 

LED. Use su dispositivo para visualizar sus medios de comunicación.



Screen size              Projected image size 	      Distance

42” 0.52m (H)x 0.92m (W) 1.26m

1.26
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Tamaño y distancia de la proyección

Tamaño y distancia de la proyección

   Tamaño de 	       Tamaño de la 	          Distancia
   la pantalla	 imagen proyectada

(pulg.)

Unidad: metro
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Información técnica

Información técnica
Descripción del aparato: 	 Proyector LED
Modelo/Código del aparato: 	 H3
Longitud visible del cable:  	 60 pulgadas
Dimensiones: 	 12.99x10.83x10.83 pulgadas

Eliminación
Eliminación del embalaje

Clasifique el embalaje antes de deshacerse de él. Deseche el 
cartón y la caja de cartón como papel usado y los envoltorios 
mediante el servicio de recolección de material reciclable.

Eliminación del proyector LED
¡Los electrodomésticos usados no se pueden tirar en la basura doméstica!
− �Si el proyector LED ya no pudiera usarse en algún momento, elimínela de acuer-

do con las normas de su ciudad o estado.
− Asegúrese de que su información de reciclaje cumpla con las regulaciones  
    locales y las recomendaciones de la EPA (www.epa.gov).

Guarde estas instrucciones
Guarde el manual de usuario para referencia futura.


